

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

CARL FANFAIR and **GLORIA ANTOINE**,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

v.

HON. LAWRENCE KNIPEL, in his official
capacity as the administrative judge and a Justice
of the Supreme Court of the State of New York,
Kings County; **HON. CENCERIA P.**
EDWARDS, in her official capacity as a Justice
of the Supreme Court of the State of New York,
Kings County; and the **NEW YORK STATE**
OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules

Index No. 2023-05048

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS’
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Ifeyinwa K. Chikezie
Terry T. Ding
Daniel R. Lambright
Christopher T. Dunn
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 607-3368
tding@nyclu.org

VALLI KANE & VAGNINI LLP
Matthew L. Berman
600 Old Country Road, Suite 519
Garden City, N.Y. 11530
(516) 203-7180
mberman@vkvlawyers.com

YOLANDE I. NICHOLSON, P.C.
Yolande I. Nicholson
26 Court Street, Suite 1211
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11242
(347) 707-1212
attorneynicholson@gmail.com

MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC
Joshua Karsh*
Michael Lieder*
2000 K Street NW, Suite 325
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-5100
JKarsh@findjustice.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: July 10, 2023
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. THE LEGISLATURE ENACTED RULE 3408 TO HELP HOMEOWNERS AVOID
 PREVENTABLE FORECLOSURES. 2

 II. THE RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH RULE 3408 AND
 RULE 202.12-A..... 3

 III. PUTATIVE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES..... 4

 A. Carl Fanfair 4

 B. Gloria Antoine 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE PETITIONERS MEET THE PREREQUISITES TO CLASS CERTIFICATION
 UNDER CPLR 901 (a). 7

 A. The Proposed Class, Which Includes At Least 86 Individuals, Is Sufficiently
 Numerous. 7

 B. Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Proposed Class Predominate..... 9

 C. The Claims of the Named Petitioners are Typical of Those of the Proposed
 Class. 11

 D. The Representative Parties Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class. 11

 E. A Class Action is the Superior Vehicle for Adjudicating this Controversy. 13

 II. THE CPLR 902 FACTORS WEIGH DECISIVELY IN FAVOR OF CLASS
 CERTIFICATION. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v Duke, 323 FRD 131 [WD NY 2017]..... 12

Ackerman v Price Waterhouse, 252 AD2d 179 [1st Dept 1998]..... 13

Adams v Bigsbee Enterprises, Inc., 53 Misc 3d 1210(A) [Sup Ct, Albany County 2015]..... 10

Borden v 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P., 24 NY3d 382 [2014] 7, 8, 13

Burdick v Tonoga, Inc., 179 AD3d 53 [3d Dept 2019]..... 13

Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC v Fiore, 198 AD3d 1106 [3d Dept 2021] 15

City of New York v Maul, 14 NY3d 499 [2010] 7, 9, 10

City of New York v Maul, 59 AD3d 187 [1st Dept 2009], *affd* 14 NY3d 499 [2010] 11

Dornberger v Metro. Life Ins. Co., 182 FRD 72 [SD NY 1998]..... 9

Fleming v Barnwell Nursing Home & Health Facilities, Inc., 309 AD2d 1132 [3d Dept 2003]. 16

Friar v Vanguard Holding Corp., 78 AD2d 83 [2d Dept 1980]..... 9

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v Falcon, 457 US 147 [1982] 12

Globe Surgical Supply v GEICO Ins. Co., 59 AD3d 129 [2d Dept 2008]..... 8, 11

Hurrell-Harring v State, 81 AD3d 69 [3d Dept 2011] 12, 13

Johnson v Nextel Communications Inc., 780 F3d 128 [2d Cir 2015]..... 10

Jones v Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City School Dist., 6 Misc 3d 1035(A) [Sup Ct, Jefferson
County 2005], *affd as mod* 30 AD3d 967 [4th Dept 2006] 15

Krebs v Canyon Club, Inc., 22 Misc 3d 1125(A) [Sup Ct, Westchester County 2009] 14

Lavrenyuk v Life Care Services, Inc., 198 AD3d 569 [1st Dept 2021], *lv to appeal dismissed*,
38 NY3d 1021 [2022] 14, 15

Lino v City of New York, 101 AD3d 552 [1st Dept 2012] 12

M.C. v Jefferson County, 2022 WL 1541462 [ND NY May 16, 2022, No. 6:22-cv-190] 12

<i>Maddicks v Big City Properties, LLC</i> , 163 AD3d 501 [1st Dept 2018], <i>affd</i> 34 NY3d 116 [2019].....	13
<i>Marcondes v Fort 710 Assoc., L.P.</i> , 75 Misc 3d 1214(A) [Sup Ct, NY County 2022].....	12
<i>Matter of Holcomb v O'Rourke</i> , 255 AD2d 383 [2d Dept 1998].....	7
<i>Onadia v City of New York</i> , 56 Misc 3d 309 [Sup Ct, Bronx County 2017].....	13
<i>Peoples v Annucci</i> , 180 F Supp 3d 294 [SDNY 2016].....	12
<i>Pruitt v Rockefeller Ctr. Properties, Inc.</i> , 167 AD2d 14 [1st Dept 1991].....	7, 11, 13
<i>Ramlochan v Westchester Shores Event Holdings, Inc.</i> , 67 Misc 3d 1208(A) [Sup Ct, Westchester County 2020].....	8
<i>Vandee v Suit-Kote Corp.</i> , 162 AD3d 1620 [4th Dept 2018].....	10
<i>Wilder v May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 23 AD3d 646 [2d Dept 2005].....	7

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

22 NYCRR 202.12-a.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 3408.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 901.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 902.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Jennifer Lee, <i>Subprime Crisis Festers in New York</i> , The New York Times [Feb. 11, 2008], available at https://archive.nytimes.com/cityroom.blogs.nytimes.com/2008/02/11/subprime-crisis-festers-in-new-york/	2
Michael Powell & Janet Roberts, <i>Minorities Affected Most as New York Foreclosures Rise</i> , The New York Times [May 15, 2009], https://www.nytimes.com/2009/05/16/nyregion/16foreclose.html	2

New York State Unified Court System, 2021 Report of the Chief Administrator of the Courts on the Status of Foreclosure Cases [2022], at 7, available at <https://www.nycourts.gov/legacyPDFS/publications/pdfs/ForeclosureAnnualReport2022.pdf> 8

Senate Introducer’s Mem in Support of Senate Bill 8143A, Bill Jacket, L 2008, ch 472 2
